agreement  whereby Flex acquired 100% of the issued and outstanding common stock
of  the  Company. The purchase price consisted of $50,000 cash, 7,382,000 shares
of  Flex's  common  stock and five year option to purchase an additional 618,000
shares  of Flex's if the Company's total revenue exceeds $450,000 for the period
beginning  on June 1, 2003 and ending August 31, 2003. The option is exercisable
at  a  price  equal  to  the  closing bid price of the stock on August 31, 2003.

Pursuant  to  the terms of the share exchange agreement, control of the combined
companies  passed to the former shareholders of the Company.  This type of share
exchange  has  been  treated  as  a  capital  transaction  accompanied  by
recapitalization  of  the  Company  in  substance,  rather  than  a  business
combination, and is deemed a "reverse acquisition" for accounting purposes since
the  former owners of the Company controlled majority of the total common shares
outstanding  immediately  following  the  acquisition.  No  pro  forma financial
statements  are  being  presented  as Flex had no significant asset prior to the
acquisition.

(b) UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AT AND FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH
31,  2003  &  2002:

Edgar Filing: NETWORK INSTALLATION CORP - Form 8-K/A

12

   NETWORK INSTALLATION CORPORATION
   BALANCE SHEETS
   MARCH 31, 2003 AND 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   ASSETS
   ----------
   2003   2002
   ----------  ----------
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash & cash equivalents.....  $   9,593   $   -
  Accounts receivable.....   268,318   11,364
  Deposit.....   2,289   -
   ----------  ----------
   Total current assets .....   280,200   11,364

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET.....   9,421   7,077

RECEIVABLE FROM RELATED PARTY.....   73,206   73,206
   ----------  ----------
   $ 362,827   $  91,647
   ==========  ==========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIT
   -----------------------------------------

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable & accrued expenses.....  $ 650,036   $ 334,618
  Advance from officer .....   -   14,711
  Due to factor.....   48,992   -
  Note payable .....   47,500   50,000
   ----------  ----------
   Total current liabilities.....   746,528   399,329

COMMITMENT & CONTINGENCY

STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIT
  Common stock, no par value; authorized shares 500,000,
  issued and outstanding shares 10,000 .....   10,000   10,000
  Accumulated deficit.....   (393,701)   (317,682)
   ----------  ----------
   Total stockholder's deficit.....   (383,701)   (307,682)
   ----------  ----------
   $ 362,827   $  91,647
   ==========  ==========
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   NETWORK INSTALLATION CORPORATION

Edgar Filing: NETWORK INSTALLATION CORP - Form 8-K/A

13

   STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003 AND 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   2003   2002
   ---------  ---------

NET REVENUE.....  $442,606   $ 39,451

COST OF REVENUE.....   186,359   16,547
   ---------  ---------

GROSS PROFIT .....   256,247   22,904

Operating expenses .....   192,001   91,996
   ---------  ---------

INCOME (LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS.....   64,246   (69,092)

Non-operating Income (expense):
  Interest expense .....   (1,094)   (2,063)
   ---------  ---------

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX.....   63,152   (71,155)

Provision for income tax .....   800   800
   ---------  ---------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....  $ 62,352   $(71,955)
   =========  =========

BASIC AND DILUTED WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF
   COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING .....   10,000   10,000
   =========  =========

   ---------  ---------
BASIC AND DILUTED NET INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE.....  $   6.24   $  (7.20)
   =========  =========
The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

   NETWORK INSTALLATION CORPORATION
   STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDER'S DEFICIT
   FOR THE THREE MONTH PERIODS ENDED MARCH 31, 2003 AND 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   COMMON STOCK
   -------------   TOTAL
   NUMBER OF   ACCUMULATED   STOCKHOLDER'S

[…]

on  5/23/2003  in  a  acquisition  using  reverse  acquisition  method  of  accounting  and  assumes  that
such  acquisition  was  consummated  as  of  January  1,  2002.

The  Pro  Forma  Statement  of  Operations  and  financial  conditions  should  be  read  in
conjunction  with  the  Financial  Statements  of  A,  the  Financial  Statements  of  B  and  the  Notes  to  the
financial  statements.  The  Pro  Forma  Statements  do  not  purport  to  represent  what  the  Company's results
of  operations  and financial conditions would actually have been if the acquisition of A had occurred on the date
indicated  or  to  project  the  company's  results  of  operations  for  any future period or date. The Pro Forma
adjustments,  as  described  in  the  accompanying  data,  are  based  on  available  information  and  the
assumption  set  forth  in  the  foot  notes  below,  which  management  believes  are  reasonable.

   Flexxtech   Network Ins.   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)  Adjustment   Combined
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------

Net Revenue .....  $   -   $   804,080   $   -   $   804,080

Cost of revenue .....   -   568,444   -   568,444
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------

Gross profit.....   -   235,636   -   235,636

Operating expenses.....   1,685,298   340,267   -   2,025,565
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------

Loss from operations.....   (1,685,298)   (104,631)   -   (1,789,929)

Non-operating income (Expenses) .....   (601,283)   (4,375)   -   (605,658)
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------

Income before provision for income taxes.....   (2,286,581)   (109,006)   -   (2,395,587)

Provision for taxes .....   1,600   800   -   2,400
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------

Edgar Filing: NETWORK INSTALLATION CORP - Form 8-K/A

22

LOSS FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS .....   (2,288,181)   (109,806)   -   (2,397,987)

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS:

  Loss from operations of  subsidiary disposed in 2002.   (1,513,889)   -   -   (1,513,889)
  Gain (loss) on disposal of subsidiary, net.....   452,498   -   -   452,498
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------
   (1,061,391)   -   -   (1,061,391)
   -------------  --------------  ------------  ------------

NET LOSS.....  $ (3,349,572)  $   (109,806)  $   -   $(3,459,378)
   =============  ==============  ============  ============

EARNINGS PER SHARE

   Weighted -average number of
   shares outstanding .....   193,260   10,000   7,382,000   7,575,260
   =============  ==============   ============

   Loss per share .....  $   (17.33)  $   (10.98)   $   (0.46)
   =============  ==============   ============